

Nos. 16-1330 and 16-1505

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

**SUB ACUTE REHABILITATION CENTER AT KEARNY, LLC d/b/a
BELGROVE POST-ACUTE CARE CENTER**

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisor Attorney

DAVID A. SEID
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2941

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issue presented	3
Statement of related cases	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The Company’s operations and organizational structure	4
B. Scheduling and assignment of resident room	6
C. Resident care and direction of CNAs.....	7
D. Discipline and transfer	8
E. LPNs occasionally serve as acting house supervisors and unit managers	9
II. Procedural history.....	10
A. The representation proceeding.....	10
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding.....	11
C. The Board’s consolidated decision on remand	12
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	13
Summary of argument.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Argument.....	17
The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union	17
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	17
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company failed to prove the LPNs’ supervisory status	20
1. LPNs lack authority to assign employees using independent judgment.....	21
a. LPNs do not assign CNAs to times or places, or give them significant overall duties	21
b. Even if LPNs assign CNAs, the Company failed to show they exercise independent judgment in doing so.....	25
c. The Company’s further contentions are without merit.....	27
1. LPNs do not responsibly direct CNAs.....	30
2. The LPNs do not discipline or suspend CNAs	34
3. LPNs do not adjust grievances or transfer employees.....	40
4. LPNs are not statutory supervisors because they sporadically serve as acting unit managers and house supervisors.....	42
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Avista Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 496 F. App'x 92 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Beverly Enters., Ala.</i> , 304 NLRB 862 (1991)	40
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19,33,37,38,39
<i>Beverly Enters.-Penn., v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.3d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20,39
<i>Citizens Publ'g & Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001)	17,20
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006)	19,24,27
<i>Family Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB 254 (2009)	37
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012)	19,21,22,24,27,33,36,37,38
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006)	19,21,32,37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Hexacomb Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 983 (1994)	42,43
<i>Jakel Motors</i> , 288 NLRB 730	43
<i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36,39
<i>Lynwood Manor</i> , 350 NLRB 489 (2007)	32
<i>Mars Home for Youth v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2011)	14,17,18,19,20,21,30,39
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	20
<i>New York Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Atl. Paratrans of N.Y.C., Inc.</i> , 300 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Attleboro Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 176 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999)	37,38,40,41
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Florida Agricultural Supply Co., Division of Plymouth</i> , 328 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1964)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	18,19,20,25
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	11,12
<i>NLRB v. NSTAR Elec. Co.</i> , 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	19,32
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)..	14,15,16,18,19,21,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,39,41,42,43,44
<i>Pac Tell Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 817 F.3d 85 (4th Cir. 2015)	27,28
<i>Passavant Retirement & Health Care Center v. NLRB</i> , 149 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 1998)	39,40,41
<i>Phelps Med. Ctr.</i> , 295 NLRB 486 (1989)	39
<i>Rhode Island Hosp.</i> , 312 NLRB 343 (1993)	43
<i>Securitas Critical Infrastructure Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 817 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2016)	19,39
<i>Shaw Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 354	29
<i>St. Francis Medical Center-West</i> , 323 NLRB 1046 (1997)	44
<i>Ten Broek Commons</i> , 320 NLRB 806 (1996)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Warner Co. v. NLRB</i> , 365 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1966)	39

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	10,14,18,21,22,30,36,37,39,40
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	17,18
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	13,29,43
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,13,14,17
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,13,14,17
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. §160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. §160(f))	2
